
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4383
ANSWERED ON:21.08.2000
WAITING LIST FOR TELEPHONE CONNECTIONS IN GULBARGA
IQBAL AHMED SARADGI

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are a large number of applicants waiting for release of new telephone connections in Gulbarga Telephone Exchanges of Karanataka especially in rural areas ;

(b) if so, the details thereof, exchange-wise;

(c) the number of telephone connections provided in urban and rural areas of the district during the last three years and till date;

(d) the reasons for new connections not being released even after a long waiting period: and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to clear the waiting list ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI TAPAN SIKDAR)

a) Yes sir, 12292 applicants (as on 31.7.2000) are waiting for new telephone connections in Gulbarga district. 5881 applicants are waiting for telephone connections in rural areas and 6411 applicants are waiting for telephone connection in urban areas.
b) Exchange-wise details are enclosed in the Annexure.
c) The number of telephone connections provided in urban and rural areas of the district during the last three years and till date is given below:

Year   Urban Rural

1997-98   3780 2968
1998-99   3196 2607
1999-2000  7592 2141

1.4.2000 to 31.7.2000 1302 539

d) Out of the waiting list 12292, 1424 applicants which were pending for long time could not be provided telephone connections as they were requiring large quantity of equipment and cable.
e) 629 applicants are proposed to be cleared by opening 10 new exchanges during 2000-01. 795 applicants are proposed to be cleared by installing wireless in local loop equipment progressively during 2000-01. Waiting list of 10868 which is mostly pending for less than one year is proposed to be cleared by expansion of existing exchanges.
ANNEXURE
EXCHANGE-WISE WAITING LIST IN GULABARGA SSA AS ON 31.07.2000


S.NO. NAME OF EXCHANGE AREA WAITING LIST

1 ABBETUMKUR  RURAL 0
2 ADITYANAGAR  URBAN 103
3 ADKI   RURAL 17
4 AFZALPUR  RURAL 262
5 AINOLI   RURAL 119
6 ALAHALII  RURAL 19
7 ALAND   URBAN 26
8 AMBALGA   RURAL 24
9 ANDOLA   RURAL 35
10 ATANOOR   RURAL 88
11 AURAD(B)  RURAL 76
12 B.GUDI   URBAN 106
13 BADADAL   RURAL 53
14 BAGODI   RURAL 1


15 BALICHAKRA   RURAL 33
16 BALLURGI   RURAL 0
17 BANDARWAD  RURAL 15
18 BHIMALLI  RURAL 11
19 BHUSNOOR  RURAL 103
20 CHAMNAL   RURAL 2
21 CHANDANKERA  RURAL 54
22 CHIMMANCHOD  RURAL 56
23 CHINCHOLI  URBAN 104
24 CHITAPUR  URBAN 4
25 CHOWDAPUR  RURAL 27
26 DANDOTI   RURAL 39
27 DEVAPUR   RURAL 0
28 DORANAHALLI  RURAL 0
29 FARATABAD  RURAL 93
30 FEROZABAD  RURAL 0
31 GADIKESHWAR  RURAL 65
32 GANAGAPUR(T)  RURAL 86
33 GANAGAPUR-RS  RURAL 67
34 GANWAR(C.CROSS)  RURAL 22
35 GGA MAIN(E10B+OCB) URBAN 1222
36 GGA RSU B.STAND  URBAN 1050
 GGA RLU B.STAND  URBAN 0
37 GGA RLU GUNG  URBAN 715
38 GGA RLU T.CHOWK  URBAN 340
39 GGA RSU S.ROAD  URBAN 584
 GGA RSU T.CHOWK  URBAN 0
40 GOBBUR (B)  RURAL 78
41 GOGI   RURAL 83
42 GUNJANOOR  RURAL 14
43 GURMITKAL  URBAN 32
44 HALLISALGAR  URBAN 25
45 HARSOOR   RURAL 24
46 HARWAL   RURAL 16
47 HATTIGUDUR  RURAL 2
48 HATTIKUNI  RURAL 0
49 HAVANUR   RURAL 2
50 HAYYAL   RURAL 3
51 HEBBAL   RURAL 51
52 HEBBAL (B)  RURAL 24
53 HIPPARGA (B)  RURAL 0
54 HIRENANDUR  RURAL 15
55 HIROLI   RURAL 0
56 HONAGUNTA  RURAL 25
57 HUNASGI   URBAN 148
58 IJERI   RURAL 20
59 JEEVANGI  RURAL 37
60 JEWARGI   RURAL 83
61 JEWARGI (B)  RURAL 6
62 KADAGANCHI  RURAL 70
63 KAKKERA   RURAL 4
64 KALAHANG ARGA  RURAL 56
65 KALGI   RURAL 35
66 KALLURD   RURAL 30
67 KAMALAPUR  RURAL 259
68 KARAJAGI & MASHAL RURAL 49
69 KEMBAVI   RURAL 122
70 KHAJURI   RURAL 43
71 KHANADAL  RURAL 14
72 KHANAPUR  RURAL 71
73 KIRANAGI  RURAL 16
74 KODEKAL   RURAL 61
75 KODLA   RURAL 19
76 KODLI   RURAL 52
77 KOLLUR   RURAL 17
78 KONCHUR   RURAL 19
79 KONKAL   RURAL 0
80 KRISHNAPUR  URBAN 9
81 KUKUNDA   RURAL 17
82 KURKUNDA  RURAL 0
83 KURKUNTA  URBAN 105
84 M.HIPPARGA  RURAL 48
85 MADDARKI  RURAL 9
86 MADIYAL   RURAL 5
87 MAHAGAON  RURAL 64
88 MALGATTI  RURAL 11
89 MALKHED   RURAL 38
90 MANDEWAL  RURAL 0
91 MANNUR   RURAL 55
92 MARGUTTI  RURAL 39
93 MARTUR   RURAL 1
94 MIRIYAN   RURAL 37
95 MUDBOOL   RURAL 0
96 MUDHOL   RURAL 42
97 MUDNOOR   RURAL 12


98 MUGALANAGAON  RURAL 12
99 NAGNUR   RURAL 45
100 NALWAR   RURAL 13
101 NARAYANAPUR  URBAN 23
102 NARIBOLE  RURAL 10
103 NARONA   RURAL 48
104 NELOGI   RURAL 0
105 NIDAGUNDA  RURAL 17
106 NIMBAL   RURAL 8
107 NIMBARGA  RURAL 119
108 PETHSIROOR  RURAL 16
109 RAJANKOLLUR  RURAL 77
110 RAMASAMUDRA  RURAL 1
111 RANJOLA   RURAL 1
112 RATKAL   RURAL 4
113 REVOOR (B)  RURAL 37
114 RUDRAWADI  RURAL 112
115 S.SARADGI  RURAL 48
116 SAGAR   RURAL 33
117 SAIDAPUR  RURAL 61
118 SARSAMBA  RURAL 15
119 SAVALGI   RURAL 60
120 SEDAM   URBAN 271
121 SHAHABAD  URBAN 490
122 SHAHAPUR  URBAN 112
123 SHIRWAL   RURAL 10
124 SHORAPUR  URBAN 216
125 SONTH   RURAL 73
126 SULEPETH  RURAL 56
127 TADKAL   RURAL 106
128 TAJSULTANPUR  RURAL 39
129 TENGLI   RURAL 20
130 UDCHAN   RURAL 32
131 V.K.SALGAR  RURAL 17
132 WADAGERA  RURAL 8
133 WADI   URBAN 182
134 WANADURGA  RURAL 27
135 YADAGIRI  URBAN 592
136 YADRAMI   RURAL 104
137 YALGI   RURAL 10
138 YELHERI   RURAL 0
139 YERGOL   RURAL 5

TOTAL  10868

PENDING DEMAND TO BE CLEARED THROUGH EXISTING EXCHANGES   10868
PENDING DEMAND TO BE CLEARED THROUGH NEW EXCHANGES   629
PENDING DEMAND TO BE CLEARED THROUGH WIRELESS IN LOCAL LOOP EQUIPMENTS 795

       TOTAL  12292
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